Public Document Pack

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

AGENDA

Wednesday July 9 2014
1.30 pm - 3.30 pm
Committee Room 2 — Town Hall

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire
or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s
evacuation.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
(If any) — receive
DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the
items on the agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in any item at any
time prior to the consideration of the matter.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 7
May 2014 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

MATTERS ARISING

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT IN LEARNING DISABILITIES AND
DEMENTIA (Pages 13 - 36)

Written report by Anne-Marie Dean

PRIME MINISTER'S CHALLENGE FUND UPDATE

Verbal Report by Alan Steward

CARE ACT/BETTER CARE FUND - QUARTERLY UPDATE

Verbal report from Joy Hollister



10.

11.

12.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING FIVE YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN (Pages 37
- 88)

Written report by Alan Steward

FUTURE PRIORITIES, CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES FOR
THE HAVERING HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Presentation by Phillipa Brent-Isherwood. Report to follow

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Board Members to note that the next meeting will be held on
Wednesday 13 August 2014 at 1.30 pm.



Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall
7 May 2014 (1.30 pm - 3.45 pm)

Present

Clir Steven Kelly (Chairman) Cabinet Member, Individuals, LBH

Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering CCG

Mark Ansell, Consultant in Public Health, LBH

John Atherton, NHS England

Conor Burke, Chief Officer, BHR CCGs

Cheryl Coppell, Chief Executive, LBH

Anne-Marie Dean, Chair, Health Watch

Cynthia Griffin, Group Director, Culture, Community and Economic Development
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer (non-voting), Havering CCG

In Attendance

Dr Maurice Sanomi, Havering CCG

Phillipa Brent-Isherwood, Head of Business and Performance, LBH
Barbara Nicholls, Head of Adult Social Care, LBH

Lorraine Hunter, Committee Officer, LBH (Minutes)

Apologies

Cllr Andrew Curtin, Cabinet Member, Culture, Town and Communities, LBH
Joy Hollister, Group Director, Social Care and Learning, LBH

Councillor Lesley Kelly, Cabinet Member, Housing & Public Protection, LBH
Clir Paul Rochford, Cabinet Member, Children & Learning, LBH

Dr Gurdev Saini, Board Member, Havering CCG

34 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman announced details of the arrangements in the event of a fire or
other event that would require evacuation of the meeting room.

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received and noted.
36 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

None disclosed.

Page 1



Health & Wellbeing Board, 7 May 2014

37

38

39

40

MINUTES

The Board considered and agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 19
March 2014 and authorised the Chairman to sign them.

The Board considered and agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April
2014 and authorised the Chairman to sign them.

MATTERS ARISING

The Joint Assessment Discharge project is due to go live on 1 June 2014, in
the meantime, staff consultations are proceeding.

It was noted that the regulations on the Care Bill would be available at the end
of the month.

A letter from NHS England providing feedback on the Better Care Fund had
been received by the Health and Wellbeing Board. The Board member
representing NHS England advised that there had been some national anxiety
regarding the political inferences and that more work was required by NHS
England, however, Havering was one of six successful boroughs in bidding for
funds.

The Board were informed that Havering was the best performing borough in
London and 13" nationally in turning around “Troubled Families.” The
Chairman suggested that Havering should offer to conduct borough pilots for
other schemes.

The Chairman commented that officials at NHS England appeared to be less
than timely in approving GP surgery buildings and cited a practice in Rainham
as an example. It was agreed that the NHS England Board member would
investigate and requested that the Chairman forward all relevant data on the
site.

CHALLENGE FUND UPDATE

The Board were advised that the tri-borough bid for government funds paid
from the Prime Minister's Challenge Fund had been successful, and the Chief
Officer of BHRUT CCGs thanked all those on the Health and Wellbeing Board
and at NHS England for their support. The allocation of funds at £5.6m was
one of the largest in the UK which would be used to improve Primary Care in
the borough. A number of plans were currently being looked into jointly with
NHS England colleagues and it was agreed that a report would be made
available to the Board at the July meeting.

INDEPENDENT CARE COALITION UPDATE

The Board received a presentation from the Chief Executive Officer of
Havering who also chairs the Independent Care Coalition (ICC).

Page 2



Health & Wellbeing Board, 7 May 2014

The Independent Care Coalition was originally formed because of issues
around the local hospitals. The ICC brought together key partners within Outer
North East London to develop improvement programmes across health and
social care. Since the establishment of the ICC, NHS (London) had asked that
a number of partnership tasks be undertaken and these had been added to
the original role of the ICC so as to prevent a range of difference partnership
groups operating in a unco-ordinated manner. The Urgent Care Board (UCB)
acted as a sub group of the ICC. The ICC was not a decision making body and
all decisions on contracts or spending were enacted through the relevant
governance structures such as Health and Wellbeing Boards, Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG) Boards and Provider Trust Boards.

The original programme, agreed by the ICC was to improve c
[...]
 a life by what you give.’
Winston Churchill

Page 14



Dementia and learning disability services healthw tch

Havering

Introduction

In late February and early March, Healthwatch Havering held a series of
workshops at five locations in Havering. The purpose was to find out
what services were available in Havering for people who have dementia
or a learning disability and what needed to be done to secure
improvements.

The participants included people who use services and -carers,
volunteers from local third-sector organisations working with people
who have dementia or a learning disability and social and health care
professionals from Havering Council and local NHS organisations.

We chose Learning Disability and Dementia because these two groups
are among the most vulnerable within our community.

Acknowledgements

Healthwatch Havering would like to thank all the participants for the
open and frank contributions to the discussions at the workshops. The
range of participants’ experiences, knowledge and hopes, and their
collective desire to secure the best possible outcomes for people who
use services and carers made the exercise particularly valuable.
Everyone who attended will be provided with a copy of the report

As a direct result of people coming together at the sessions, who would
not ordinarily have come into contact, several initiatives have developed
that might not otherwise have done so. We would like to thank the
professional staff who took up these initiatives so quickly.

The conclusions and recommendations reached are entirely those of
Healthwatch Havering.

How the sessions were organised

Five sessions were held between 25 February and 4 March at venues
across the borough: in Central Romford, Collier Row, Cranham, Harold
Hill and Hornchurch.

Attendees included service wusers and carers, a number of
representatives from the voluntary sector, NHS organisations and local
authority departments, everyone made significant contributions to the
discussions.

The framework for each meeting and both topics was:

1|Page

Page 15



Dementia and learning disability services htalthwatCh
Havering

“What is missing?”
“What would make a difference?” and
“What have you experienced that is good?”

Attendees worked in individual groups sharing their knowledge and
experience on both dementia and learning disabilities. Each group was
chaired by a member of Healthwatch Havering. At the end of each
session there was an open forum and each group fed back and shared
the experience of their group.

Conclusions and recommendations

Our conclusions are:

=% Overall services for people who have a learning disability or
dementia appear adequate and there have been some good,
innovative developments.

=% Service planning over the years has taken account of the needs of
people who have dementia; but much remains to be done,
especially in early diagnosis

=+ Services for people who have a learning disability appear to be less
advanced. The challenges are across all the age groups, but many
parents felt very strongly about the support and access to basics
such as aids and equipment.

% A more contemporary and intuitive care model for learning
disability and dementia, which addresses the inequity of service
and access across the Borough, is needed.

%+ The feedback indicates that people who use services and carers
need better means of communicating their views and a better
understanding of how to seek the support and help that they need.

=%+ That is not necessarily a criticism of the services - there was no
suggestion that staff do not listen, or seek views, or try to tailor
services to individual need. However, the statutory provisions
under which services are provided tend to be aimed at common
needs rather than individual circumstances.

%+ Personalised budgets will undoubtedly help people choose what
they want rather than what is on offer. However, it may take time
both to give people the confidence to make their own choices and
for “the market” to develop service packages that are tailored to

2|Page

Page 16



Dementia and learning disability services htalthW)tCh
Havering

individual choice. A clear message from the five events is that
people will need help and support in taking on this
responsibility.

=+ Service users and carers appeared to be confused regarding the
services on offer, the role of various voluntary sector organisations
and who to contact and when.

%+ Service delivery problems are not confined to one sector: and
there is evidence of joint planning and working across the agencies.
However, from the comments given by users and carers, there is
no doubting professional staff commitment and passion to achieve
the best possible care standards for the residents in the Borough.

Our recommenda tions are.
Health checks

%+ To review the arrangements for providing and monitoring annual
health checks

%+ To consider developing a dedicated, centralised service for health
checks, creating a cadre of clinical staff with special expertise in
learning disability and dementia

=+ To publicise the access and entitlement of health checks
General Practice awareness

%+ To ensure that all General Practitioners have the right level of
training and expertise in dementia and learning disability

=+ To use those providers which are recognised as exemplars in good
practice to mentor and support other general practice

%+ To determine where under-diagnosis of dementia is occurring
within the Borough and establish a programme to address this

%+ To ensure that patients who need primary care services such as
optometry and dentistry are promptly referred as appropriate

%+ To eradicate the delays between diagnosis and treatment

%+ To ensure that everyone has the opportunity, either by themselves
or with the help of others, to discuss their health and social needs
with practitioners

3| Page

Page 17



Dementia and learning disability services htalthW)tCh
Havering

Communication and Awareness

#+ To develop a Borough information pack for learning disability and
dementia which all organisations contribute to - simplicity is the
key, and information overload must be avoided

%+ To consider something similar to the Butterfly scheme for learning
disability
= To support the work of the Dementia Alliance

%+ To encourage closer collaboration between the statutory and
voluntary organisations

=+ To establish befriending schemes

Staffing
North East London Foundation Health Trust to clarify the position in
respect of Admiral nurses and their future role in the borough

One stop shop

%+ For residents to have their community services delivered in one
location, consideration should be given to providing a ‘one stop
shop’. This would benefit service users and carers, improving the
opportunity for information sharing, faster referrals and access to
services.

%+ To design IT systems that work between all the different
organisations, ensuring that information is up to date and relevant

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment

%+ To improve the level of local detail about learning disabilities
and dementia, thus facilitating a better opportunity to plan
and design care for the longer term.

Reachability

%+ To introduce ‘Reachability’ as the new criteria for measuring
access to services, because unless services are ‘reachable’ they
will not be used to their best advantage for the most vulnerable in
our community

4| Page

Page 18



Dementia and learning disability services hcalthw tCh

Havering

Specific points made during the five sessions

On the following pages is a summary of the contributions, discussions
and comments made at the five events. The comments are set out using
the question format of the sessions and under each question some key
themes that emerged for both learning disability and dementia.

Learning disability

There are approximately 700 people recorded with a learning disability
in the borough. Population statistics suggested that there should be a
higher number so
[...]
orough of Havering. Supporters ensure that Healthwatch is rooted in
the community and acts with a view to ensure that Healthwatch Havering represents and
promotes community involvement in the commissioning, provision and scrutiny of health
and social services.

Interested? Want to know more?

Call our Manager, Joan Smith, on 01708 303 300;
or email enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk

Page 35



Healthwatch Havering is the operating name of
Havering Healthwatch Limited
A company limited by guarantee
Registered in England and Wales
No. 08416383

Telephone: 01708 303300
Email: enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk
Website: www.healthwatchhavering.co.uk

2|Page

Page 36



_ Agenda Item 9
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Subject Heading: Barking and Dagenham, Havering and
Redbridge Integrated Care Coalition five
year Strategic Plan

Board Lead: Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, NHS
Havering Clinical Commissioning Group

Report Author and contact details: Emily Plane, Project Manager, Barking and
Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge
Clinical Commissioning Groups
Emily.Plane@onel.nhs.uk

0208 822 3052

The subject matter of this report deals with the following priorities of the
Health and Wellbeing Strategy

X Priority 1: Early help for vulnerable people

Priority 2: Improved identification and support for people with dementia
Priority 3: Earlier detection of cancer

Priority 4: Tackling obesity

Priority 5: Better integrated care for the ‘frail elderly’ population

Priority 6: Better integrated care for vulnerable children

Priority 7: Reducing avoidable hospital admissions

Priority 8: Improve the quality of services to ensure that patient
experience and long-term health outcomes are the best they can be

X X X X X X X

SUMMARY |

The purpose of this report is to provide Health and Wellbeing Board members with
the final version of the BHR 5 year Strategic Plan, and detail of the development
process of the Strategic Plan including input from BHR s
[...]
L1sIq

uodiey Alunwwo)

do




LY

Page 87

"sSuonIpuod wld) buo| yym ajdoad Joj ‘Juswabeuew jjos 1o) pyoddns Buipnjoul ‘yoeoidde pasijeuosiad
B 9pIAoJd 0] pauoISSILIWOD pue paubisepal g URD aled aullnol MOy ules| 0] 1NO s}as awwelboid aled) Jo Jea A ay| aled JO JedA
‘PlIOM 3y} Ul
2J1Us2 92UBIDS Y)jeay dlwapeoe jsabie| ay) SI )| {UOPUOT Ul P)BI0| 841U 82UBIOS Yjjeay dlwapede ue si siauled JON siaulied 19N
|leydsoH a69jj00 Ayisiealun HON
anuan alen ebin 29N
"abplgpay
pue BuusAeH ‘weyuabeq pue Bupjieg Jo SISISU0D HYS ¥YHYG ay) ‘ueld sy} Jo 1Xajuod ayj ul idnois Buluueld d1681ens 9dS
‘(pue|buz) suldseq |euoneu ayj 0} paledwod usym pajoadxa uey) Jamo| 1o pajoadxa uey) Jaybiy ‘pajoadxas
Se sl 1snJj B JO oljel Ajljelow ayj Jaylaym Jo uoneolpul ue saAlb INHS 8yl "aJay) pajeal) sjuaied ay) Jo solsualoeleyo
ay} uanIb ‘sainbiy puejbug abelaAe Jo sISeq ay} Uo alp 0] pajoadxa aq p|NOM Jey} Jaquinu a8y} pue ‘jsnJ) e Je Juswieal)
Buimoyj|o) a1p oym sjuaijed Jo Jaquinu [Bnjoe 8y} usaamiaq oljel 8y} :1ojeaipu| AJljelo)\ |[9AS|-|elidSOH pasipiepuels INHS
uonuanald pue AJAionpold juswanoidw| Ajljienpd ddid




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT IN LEARNING DISABILITIES AND DEMENTIA
	9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING FIVE YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN
	Appendix 1 - Strategy Template_Master_final




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

9 July 2014 (1.30  - 3.35 pm) 
 
 

Present 
 
Cllr. Steven Kelly (Chairman) Cabinet Member for Individuals, LBH 
Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering CCG 
Cllr. Wendy Brice-Thompson, Cabinet Member for Health, LBH 
Conor Burke, Chief Officer, BHR CCGs 
Cheryl Coppell, Chief Executive, LBH 
Anne-Marie Dean, Chair, Healthwatch 
Cynthia Griffin, Group Director, Culture, Community and Economic Development, 
LBH 
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, Havering CCG 
 
In Attendance 
 
Phillipa Brent-Isherwood, Head of Business and Performance, LBH 
Barbara Nicholls, Head of Adult Social Care, LBH 
Lorraine Hunter-Brown, Committee Officer, LBH (Minutes) 
 
Apologies 
 
Mark Ansell, Consultant in Public Health, LBH 
John Atherton, NHS England 
Cllr. Meg Davis, Cabinet Member for Children & Young People’s Services, LBH 
Joy Hollister, Group Director, Social Care and Learning, LBH 
Dr Gurdev Saini, Board Member, Havering CCG 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman announced details of the arrangements in the event of a fire 
or other event that would require evacuation of the meeting room. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received and noted. 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None declared. 
 
 
 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 9 July 2014 

 
 

 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Board considered and agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
May 2014 and authorised the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 MATTERS ARISING  
 
The Chairman thanked Board members for their hard work and commitment 
during the last twelve months in launching a number of successful initiatives 
aimed at improving the health outcomes for Havering residents. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that all organisations within the local health 
economy had detailed management plans in place with committed project 
management teams to drive processes forward in the coming municipal 
year. 
 
The Board discussed End of Life care with particular regard to people with 
dementia or people living on their own. It was agreed that the Clinical 
Commissioning Group representatives would provide an End of Life update 
at the October 2014 meeting. 
 

6 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT IN LEARNING DISABILITIES AND 
DEMENTIA  
 
The Board received a report from the Chairman of Havering Healthwatch 
that provided an update on a series of workshops held in the borough during 
February and March 2014. It was noted that the report had recently been 
presented at the National Commissioning Conference with Healthwatch 
England and at the last Board meeting at Queens Hospital where the 
Executive agreed to accept all the recommendations. 
 
The purpose of the report was to investigate what services were available in 
Havering for people with dementia or a learning disability and what was 
needed to be done to secure improvements. Attendees to the workshop 
sessions included service users, carers, representatives from the voluntary 
sector, NHS organisations and Local Authority departments. The framework 
at each meeting and themes discussed were: 
 
What is missing? 
What would make a difference? 
What have you experienced that is good? 
 
The following conclusions were drawn from all the attendees sharing their 
knowledge and experience on both dementia and learning disabilities: 
 

 Overall, services for people who have a learning disability or 
dementia appear adequate and there have been some good, 
innovative developments.  



Health & Wellbeing Board, 9 July 2014 

 
 

 

 Service planning over the years has taken account of the needs of 
people who have dementia; but much remains to be done, especially 
in early diagnosis. 

 Services for people who have a learning disability appear to be less 
advanced. The challenges are across all the age groups, but many 
parents felt very strongly about the support and access to basics 
such as aids and equipment.  

 A more contemporary and intuitive care model for learning disability 
and dementia, which addresses the inequity of service and access 
across the Borough, is needed.  

 The feedback indicates that people who use services and carers 
need better means of communicating their views and a better 
understanding of how to seek the support and help that they need.  

 That is not necessarily a criticism of the services – there was no 
suggestion that staff do not listen, or seek views, or try to tailor 
services to individual need. However, the statutory provisions under 
which services are provided tend to be aimed at common needs 
rather than individual circumstances.  

 Personalised budgets will undoubtedly help people choose what they 
want rather than what is on offer. However, it may take time both to 
give people the confidence to make their own choices and for “the 
market” to develop service packages that are tailored to individual 
choice.  

 People will need help and support in taking on this responsibility.  

 Service users and carers appeared to be confused regarding the 
services on offer, the role of various voluntary sector organisations 
and who to contact and when.  

 Service delivery problems are not confined to one sector: and there is 
evidence of joint planning and working across the agencies. 
However, from the comments given by users and carers, there is no 
doubting professional staff commitment and passion to achieve the 
best possible care standards for the residents in the Borough.  

 
In response, Healthwatch had highlighted areas of concern and made a 
number of recommendations in each of which the main points were:  
 

 Health checks – to review provision and monitoring of annual health 
checks and to consider a centralised service with expertise in 
dementia and learning disability. 

 General Practice awareness – to ensure GPs had the necessary 
training and expertise and to eradicate delays in diagnosis and 
treatment. 

 Communication and awareness – to develop borough information 
pack for learning disability and dementia. 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 9 July 2014 

 
 

 

 Staffing – to clarify the position in respect of Admiral Nurses and their 
future role in the borough. 

 One Stop Shop – to provide all community services in one location so 
as to benefit service users and carers. 

 JSNA – to improve the level of local detail about learning disabilities 
and dementia thus providing a better opportunity to plan and design 
care for the longer term. 

 Reachability – to introduce “Reachability” as the new criteria for 
measuring access to services. 

 
In conclusion, concerns were expressed about the regularity of annual 
health checks for people with a learning disability and also the delays in 
GPs diagnosing dementia.   
 

The Chairman of the CCG advised the Board that diagnosing dementia 
often took some considerable time as the Memory Clinic would only accept 
referrals on blood tests taken after three months.  
 
The Healthwatch Chairman advised Board members that the organisation 
was planning to develop and train staff in Learning disabilities.  
 
The Board welcomed the report and agreed the following actions: 
 

A. The Chief Officer of the CCG would respond to a number of key 
points raised by the report and to investigate what services were 
being offered by current providers.  A briefing would be available to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board in September 2014. 

 
B. There should be a review of voluntary and community services 

relating to Learning disabilities and Dementia and that a mapping 
exercise should be carried out.   

 
C. It was agreed that there should be a single source of up to date 

information which can be posted on a website. Information should 
also be simplified and easy to read and that leaflets for dementia and 
Learning disabilities should be merged. Advice and support on 
dementia and Learning disabilities was especially important when 
communicating with different cultures and ethnic groups. 

 
D. There should be a review of Learning disability services in the 

borough. 
 

E. It was agreed that the Chairman of Healthwatch should provide a 
report specifically on learning disabilities at a later meeting. 

 
7 PRIME MINISTER'S CHALLENGE FUND UPDATE  

 
The Board received an update from the Chief Operating Officer of the 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) on the Prime Minister’s Challenge 
Fund. The Challenge Fund of £5.6 million would be utilised to transform 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 9 July 2014 

 
 

 

Primary Care across Barking, Havering and Redbridge (BHR) over the next 
two years for the benefit of patient and to develop GP services.  It was 
noted that there are three components in the Challenge Fund as follows: 
 

 Access; extended hours, triage service, A&E support and care home 
and care professional support. Enhancing patient experience by 
providing improved access to emergency care, more responsive and 
flexible service covering evenings and weekends. 

 

 Complex Care; tailored teams to meet patient’s needs, patient 
support for reduction in reliance on hospital care, proactive planned 
care and Telehealth. Enhanced patient experience would include 
individually tailored care outside of hospital, proactive support, 
increases in capacity in Primary Care for others and reduced 
admissions. 

 

 Software development; to enable all health providers to hold the very 
latest records and information. The computer system would be linked 
to extract information from various providers. 

 
The CCGs were exploring the possibility of GP practices forming federations 
which could provide shared services or extended opening hours. It would be 
for the practices to plan the most effective delivery in how they could 
provide coverage from 8.00 am to 10.00 pm. 
 
 In total, there were 137 GP practices in BHR with 759,000 patients and 
there were already some clusters of GP practices working collaboratively to 
support combined lists of 50,000 patients. The Integrated Care 
Management team were currently supporting 3000 patients.  
 
Complex Care would be supporting 1000 vulnerable patients across BHR.  
There were plans to link triage and the 111 service so as to provide support 
to A&E and provide an effective care home service.  
 
The CCG advised the Board that they were considering co-commissioning 
Primary Care services with NHS England. Further briefings on this aspect 
would be brought to the Board at a later date. 
 
The Board were advised that the CCG Communications Manager would 
advise about publicity for the Challenge Fund. 
 
The Board agreed that the BHRUT Chief Officer would present a paper on 
the IT Software development at the October 2014 meeting. 
 
The Board noted the update and that a more detailed report would be 
presented at the September 2014 meeting.  
 
 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 9 July 2014 

 
 

 

8 CARE ACT/BETTER CARE FUND - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Board members received an update on the Care Act and were asked to 
note the following: 
 
The Care Act 
 
The Care Bill had been given Royal Assent on 14 May 2014 and that the 
Act would become final in April 2015. Draft regulations and guidance had 
been issued for consultation and it was anticipated that the final version 
would be published in October 2014. 
 
There was a lot of work being done nationally in order to understand the 
impact of the Care Act and ADASS was co-ordinating a national social care 
response on behalf of its membership.     
 
There was also concern nationally as regards the affordability of the Care 
Act and its impact on the cost to Local Authorities in extending carers rights 
as set out in the legislation. The Group Director for Children, Adults and 
Housing had recently attended a meeting where this was discussed. 
Following a recent debate in the House of Lords, the government had 
committed an additional £69.4m funding via the BCF for 2015/2016 rising to 
£192.6 million in 2020 although it was not clear whether new money would 
be made available. It was noted that a grant of £125K would be given to 
Local Authorities for this financial year to cover implementation and a further 
£1.2 million next year.   

 
With reference to preparations taking place in Havering, a Technical Hub 
had been established and was working to an agreed Programme Plan. A 
recent guidance and regulations workshop had proved productive outlining 
key issues pre and post April 2015 which were as follows: 
 

 Implications to Social Work practice and changing the care 
management operationally 

 

 Financial implications of additional cost pressures such as 
infrastructure and staff resources  

 

 Focus on prevention in delaying the need for care and support 
 

 Eligibility criteria 
 

 Need to ensure that information, advice and signposting is robust and 
delivered by the right skill set. 

 

 Emphasis on promoting resident independence and involving family 
and support networks 

 

 Participation of NELFT 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 9 July 2014 

 
 

 

 To review in detail the end to end processes in order to design a new 
assessment support planning pathway fit for purpose. 

 
Better Care Fund 
 
The Board received an update on the Better Care Fund (BCF) and were 
asked to note the following: 
 

 Plans would not be signed off as there were ministerial concerns 
regarding the robustness of financial modelling and provider 
engagement.   

 

 Looking for a more detailed breakdown of planned investments and 
savings and how the BCF will impact on emergency admissions and 
the acute sector 

 

 A key change had been recently announced in that £1 million of the 
£3.8 million would be held back for payment for the performance 
related element of BCF which was now linked to achievement of 
targets. ADASS had concerns about the impact on elements of the 
BCF that are specific to protecting Adult Social Care, therefore, a 
detailed analysis was currently underway 

 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board would be asked to re-submit plans 
in the near future which would be subject to a revised assurance 
process 

 
The Board noted the updates.  
 

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING FIVE YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board received the final version of the Barking 
Havering and Redbridge Five Year Strategic Plan. The plan set out how the 
Strategic Planning Group would work collaboratively across the three 
boroughs in order to achieve a shared financially viable vision in meeting 
the expectations and improving outcomes for patients. 
 
The Board noted and approved the plan. 
 

10 FUTURE PRIORITIES, CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES FOR THE 
HAVERING HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 
Board members received a presentation on the priorities, challenges and 
opportunities for the Health and Wellbeing Board from 2014 to 2017.  The 
current 8 priorities split into three thematic areas for 2012-2014 are as 
follows: 
 
Prevention, keeping people healthy, early identification, early intervention 
and improving wellbeing 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 9 July 2014 

 
 

 

1 Early help for vulnerable people 
2 Improved identification and support for people with dementia 
3 Earlier detection of cancer 
4 Tackling obesity 

 
Integrated support for people most at risk 

 
5 Better integrated care for the “frail elderly” population 
6 Better integrated care for vulnerable children 
7 Reducing avoidable hospital admissions 

 
Quality of services and patient experience 

 
8 Improve the quality of services to ensure that patient experiences and 

long term health outcomes are the best they can be 
 
The Board were asked to consider the following as suggested priorities for  
2014-2017 and to note that they were still grouped into 3 thematic areas: 
 
Preventing, reducing and delaying the need for care and support through 
effective demand management strategies 
 
1. Early help for vulnerable people 
2. Improved identification and support for people with dementia 
3. Improve the effectiveness of support for people with mental health 

conditions 
4. Tackling obesity 

 
Integrated support for people most at risk 

 
5. Better integrated care for the “frail elderly” population 
6. Better integrated care for children, young people and families 
7. Reducing avoidable admissions and premature deaths 

 
Quality of services and patient experience 

 
8. Improve the quality of services to ensure that patient experiences 

and long term health outcomes are the best they can be 
 

It was suggested that the above priorities should be subject to a longer 
timeframe than the one currently in place in order to impact on desired 
outcomes whilst recognising the need to keep the strategy current and the 
changing demography of the borough.  
 
Several areas had been identified as immediate priorities such as improved 
identification and support for people with dementia, improving the 
effectiveness of support for people with mental health conditions, tackling 
obesity, reducing avoidable admissions and premature deaths and 
improving patient experience and service quality.  
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 9 July 2014 

 
 

 

Members agreed that data and performance indicators should be reported 
to the Board on a regular basis in order to monitor progress against the 
agreed priorities. The Board agreed to refresh the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and accompanying action plan, and that the document is 
presented at the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting in October 2014.  
 

11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that the CCG were currently undertaking consultations relating 
to Intermediate Care in Barking, Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge and 
that there would be a further update at the next Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting. The Board were advised that the proposals would be presented by 
the Chief Officer to the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members of the Board were advised that the CCG had been holding 
discussions with NHS England regarding future plans for the St Georges 
Hospital site. It had been proposed that medical facilities would be built on 
10%-15% of the land. The Group Director of Culture, Community and 
Economic Development had recently held a productive meeting with the 
CCG and planners.   
 
The Board gave their approval for the CCG to proceed with the proposal.  
 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Members of the Board were asked to note that the next meeting would be 
held on Wednesday 13 August 2014 at 1.30 pm. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


